Opening balance 2,352 127 5 6 2,490
New leases/invest-
ments 397 26 3 1 427
Divestments and
disposals –62 0 0 –1 –63
Depreciation — –17 –3 –2 –22
Exchange rate
differences 60 2 0 0 62
Closing book value 2,747 138 5 4 2,894

LEASE LIABILITIES

MSEK
31 Dec

2019
31 Dec

2018
Current 30 —
Non-current 2,864 —
Total lease liabilities 2,894 —

RECOGNISED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT 2019 2018
Financial expense for right-of-use assets 1) –81 —
Depreciation of right-of-use assets – within costs of
Operator Activities and central administration –22 —
1) Of which, site leasehold rents paid amount to MSEK 78

MATURITY ANALYSIS FOR NON-DISCOUNTED LEASE LIABILITIES

Expected to be settled within

Less
than 6

months

Between
6 and 12
months

Between
1 and 2

years

Between
2 and 5

years

More
than 5

years

Total
contrac-

tual
cash

flows

Carrying
amount of

lease liability

Lease
liabilities 13 17 27 32 2,806 2,895 2,894

The effects of the new standard are reported in the tables below and presented as if
IAS 17 had been applied for 2019.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

MSEK 2019

Excl. IFRS 16
Restated

2019
Effect

IFRS 16
Net sales 5,553 5,553 —
Costs –2,358 –2,436 78
Gross profit 3,195 3,117 78
Central administration –175 –178 3
Financial income / expense –946 –865 –81
Profit before changes in value 2,074 2,074 0
Changes in value 1,420 1,420 —
Profit before tax 3,494 3,494 0
Current tax –794 –794 —
Profit for the period 2,700 2,700 0
Other comprehensive income for the
period 46 46 —
Comprehensive income for the period 2,746 2,746 0

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

MSEK 31 Dec 2019

Excl. IFRS 16
Restated 31

Dec 2019
Effect

IFRS 16
ASSETS
Non-current assets 63,986 61,092 2,894
Current assets 1,657 1,657 —
Total assets 65,643 62,749 2,894

EQUITY
Equity 26,506 26,506 0

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities 31,756 28,892 2,864
Current liabilities 7,381 7,351 30
Total equity and liabilities 65,643 62,749 2,894

RECONCILIATION ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

MSEK 2019

Excl. IFRS 16
Restated

2019
Effect

IFRS 16
Net operating income
Property Management 2,764 2,706 58
Operator Activities 625 599 26
EBITDA 1) 3,215 3,128 87
1) Including central administration.

NOTE 16  TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Trade accounts receivable consist exclusively of rent receivables from hotel
operations. The amounts of rental losses are insignificant. Provisions are made for
doubtful trade accounts receivable on an individual basis, i.e. each individual
customer balance is analysed in the ledger. The risk of an effect on the Group’s
financial results and position is deemed small.

GROUP
MSEK

31 Dec
2019

31 Dec
2018

Rent receivables and trade accounts receivable 367 326
Doubtful rent receivables and trade accounts receivable — —